

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Initiative 2023-2024 #46</p> <p>Petitioners: Timothy E. Foster and Steven Ward</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Paul Cunlan and Patricia Nelson</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com nate@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 23SA161</p>
<p>PETITIONER FOSTER'S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of Facts	3
B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
I. The titles set by the Title Board are misleading because they omit a new, controversial legal standard – the definition of “fracking.”	9
A. Preservation of issue below; standard for review.	9
B. The Title Board used slang to frame this issue for voters even though that term has no legal definition or readily discernible meaning, other than in Initiative #46.	10
1. Proponents used jargon – “fracking” – to make their measure more attractive to voters, and the Title Board erred by using this vague slang term in the titles for Initiative #46.	10
2. Proponents’ report on common usage of “fracking” establishes that this term is jargon, and there is no general understanding of the word that is consistent with the definition in Initiative #46.	13
a. “Fracking” is slang that will not give voters critical information about Initiative #46.	14
b. “Fracking” is not generally understood to be the specific technology addressed by the prohibitions of Initiative #46.....	16
3. The initiative’s unique definition of “fracking” must be clear to voters through the ballot title.....	18
a. This proposed statutory definition of “fracking” is a new legal standard.	21
b. This new legal standard is likely to be controversial.	22

c.	This new legal standard should be understood by voters, whether they are familiar or unfamiliar about the meaning of “fracking.”	27
4.	Initiative #46’s use of the word “fracking” does not permit the Board to use it in the titles because the word is a generic and misleading reference to a specific process.	29
5.	This Court’s use of the word “fracking” in its decisions does not mean it is a term whose meaning for purposes of Initiative #46 will be understood by voters.	30
6.	The Title Board erroneously rejected a ballot title that would have provided voters with understanding of the new legal standard.	32
II.	The titles are misleading because they affirmatively state Initiative #46 will “allow[] permitted oil and gas operations that utilize fracking to continue” when there is no such provision in Initiative #46.	33
A.	Preservation of issue below; standard for review.	33
B.	The title incorrectly tells voters that the measure will “allow[] permitted oil and gas operations that utilize fracking to continue.”	34
III.	The titles are misleading because they refer to a “phase-out of new oil and gas operation permits” when Initiative #46 addresses the granting of such permits, not their duration.	36
A.	Preservation of issue below; standard for review.	36
B.	The use of the vague reference to “phase-out of new oil and gas operation permits” makes this title unclear to voters.	37
IV.	The titles are misleading because they fail to state, as Initiative #46 does multiple times, that permits for certain oil and gas facilities and locations would be “prohibited” by this ballot measure.	38
A.	Preservation of issue below; standard for review.	38
B.	The title should say what the measure says: Initiative #46 prohibits oil and gas facilities and oil and gas locations that utilize hydraulic fracturing technology.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Denver Bd. of Water Comm’rs</i> , 718 P.2d 235 (Colo. 1986)	25
<i>City of Fort Collins v. Colo. Oil and Gas Ass’n</i> , 2016 CO 28, 369 P.3d 586	40
<i>City of Longmont v. Colo. Oil & Gas Ass’n</i> , 2016 CO 29, 369 P.3d 573	31
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning “State Personnel System,”</i> 691 P.2d 1121 (Colo. 1984)	20
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990).....	passim
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Governing Use, Control, & Protection of Water Rights</i> , 674 P.2d 914 (Colo. 1983).....	26
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000 #255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	34
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #29</i> , 972 P.3d 257 (Colo. 1999)	38, 39
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156</i> , 2016 CO 56, 413 P.3d 151	13, 37
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019–2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61, 500 P.3d 363	20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Initiative 1999-2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 11 (Colo. 2000)	35, 37, 38, 42
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2007-2008 No. 62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85, #86, #87, and #88</i> , 2014 CO 62, 328 P.3d 136.....	20, 22, 23, 33
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63, 328 P.3d 155	10, 20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity,”</i> 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994)	29
<i>Kobobel v. State Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 249 P.3d 1127 (Colo. 2011).....	25
<i>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Town of Crested Butte</i> , 40 P.3d 1255 (Colo. 2002)	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b) 33, 36, 38
C.R.S. § 34-60-103(6.2).....41
C.R.S. § 34-60-103(6.4).....41
C.R.S. § 34-60-103(6.5).....41
C.R.S. § 34-60-132(s) 16, 32

Other Authorities

Apr. 14, 2014, Title Bd. Hr’g, Part 4, Initiative #8523
Collins English Dictionary.....17
Dictionary.com..... 15, 17, 31
Encyclopedia Britannica17
Limerick, P., Kroepsch, A., and Rempel, W., “A Glossary for Citizen-Explorers
Bravely Entering the Controversy over Hydraulic Fracturing
[https://www.colorado.edu/center/west/projects-publications/energy-
mining/hydraulic-fracturing-glossary#Hydraulic%20Fracturing](https://www.colorado.edu/center/west/projects-publications/energy-mining/hydraulic-fracturing-glossary#Hydraulic%20Fracturing) (last viewed July
12, 2023) 12, 13
MacMillan English Dictionary 15, 17
Merriam Webster Dictionary 15, 17
Oxford English Dictionary..... 14, 17, 37
